

No. 21-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MONSANTO COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

EDWIN HARDEMAN,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS G. SPRANKLING
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2600 El Camino Real
Suite 400
Palo Alto, CA 94306

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
CLAIRE H. CHUNG
JAMES D. BARTON
SAMUEL M. STRONGIN
ALLISON M. SCHULTZ
MEDHA GARGEYA
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESviii

INTRODUCTION 1

OPINIONS BELOW 4

JURISDICTION..... 4

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS AND RULE INVOLVED..... 4

STATEMENT 4

 A. FIFRA’s Regulatory Scheme 4

 B. Glyphosate’s Regulatory History 6

 C. Proceedings Below 9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 12

I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULING DEPARTS
FROM THIS COURT’S PREEMPTION
DECISIONS AND CREATES SIGNIFICANT
CONFUSION..... 12

 A. Express Preemption..... 12

 1. The Decision Below Conflicts With
 Bates 13

 2. The Decision Below Deepens
 Uncertainty Over How To Apply
 Similarly Worded Express-
 Preemption Provisions..... 18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Conflict Preemption.....	20
C. The Scope Of FIFRA Preemption Is An Issue Of National Importance	24
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION SUBVERTS TRIAL COURTS’ GATEKEEPING ROLE IN ADMITTING EXPERT TESTIMONY	26
A. The Decision Below Departs From The Rigorous <i>Daubert</i> Scrutiny Other Circuits Require.....	28
B. The Decision Below Contravenes <i>Daubert</i> And Federal Rule Of Evidence 702.....	32
C. The Proper Admissibility Standard Is A Recurring And Important Question	35
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, dated May 14, 2021	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, dated March 7, 2019.....	71a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, dated February 24, 2019	79a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, dated July 10, 2018.....	91a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX E: Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, dated April 8, 2016.....	181a
APPENDIX F: Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, dated July 17, 2019.....	189a
APPENDIX G: Relevant Statutory Provisions	
U.S. Const. art VI, cl. 2	191a
7 U.S.C. §136v	192a
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	194a
APPENDIX H: EPA Letter to Glyphosate Registrants, dated August 7, 2019.....	195a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bass v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 669 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bland v. Verizon Wireless (VAW) L.L.C.</i> , 538 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>Brooks v. Mentor Worldwide LLC</i> , 985 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2021), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 20-1822 (June 25, 2021)	19
<i>Caplinger v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1335 (10th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engine Manufacturers Association v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	34
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	27, 33, 34, 36
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008).....	18
<i>Hall v. Conoco</i> , 886 F.3d 1308 (10th Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>In re Medtronic, Inc., Sprint Fidelis Leads Products Liability Litigation</i> , 623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>MacDonald v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 27 F.3d 1021 (5th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>McMullen v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	18
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)	13, 21, 22
<i>Moss v. Parks Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 736 (4th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013)	20, 21
<i>National Association of Wheat Growers v. Becerra</i> , 468 F.Supp.3d 1247 (E.D. Cal. 2020)	25
<i>National Meat Association v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012)	18
<i>Norris v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 397 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Pilliod v. Monsanto Co.</i> , -- Cal. Rptr. 3d --, 2021 WL 3486893 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 9, 2021)	12
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011) ...	21, 23, 24
<i>Reckitt Benckiser, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 762 F.Supp.2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011).....	17
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	16, 17
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Association</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	24
<i>Shuker v. Smith & Nephew, PLC</i> , 885 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Tamraz v. Lincoln Electric Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2010).....	31, 36
<i>Turek v. General Mills, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 423 (7th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. Mesa Airlines, Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Wolicki-Gables v. Arros International, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	13, 21

DOCKETED CASES

<i>In re Roundup Products Liability Litigation</i> , No. 3:16-md-02741 (N.D. Cal.)	22, 35
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , Nos. 20-70787, 20-70801 (9th Cir.).....	9

STATUTES AND RULES

7 U.S.C.	
§136.....	5
§136a.....	4, 5, 11, 13, 17, 23
§136j	5, 14, 23
§136v.....	4, 6, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
21 U.S.C.	
§352.....	16
§355.....	22
§360k.....	18
§467e.....	18
§678.....	18
28 U.S.C.	
§1254.....	4
§1407.....	20
49 U.S.C. §30103	18
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	<i>passim</i>
S. Ct. R. 10.....	2, 13

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R.	
§152.44.....	5, 23, 24
§152.46.....	5, 23
§152.50.....	24
§152.122.....	5
§155.40.....	5
§155.58.....	5, 23
§156.10.....	4
§156.60.....	4
§156.62.....	15
§156.64.....	15
§158.500.....	4
62 Fed. Reg. 17,723 (Apr. 11, 1997).....	7
69 Fed. Reg. 65,081 (Nov. 10, 2004)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Coenen, Michael & Seth Davis, <i>Percolation’s Value</i> , 73 Stan. L. Rev. 363 (2021)	20
EPA, <i>Glyphosate: Interim Registration Review Decision</i> (Jan. 2020), https://tinyurl.com/5b7c8awa	8, 13, 23
EPA, <i>Glyphosate: Proposed Interim Registration Review Decision</i> (Apr. 2019), http://tinyurl.com/y6h2u8w6	6
EPA, <i>Glyphosate: Response to Comments on the Proposed Interim Decision Regarding the Human Health Risk Assessment</i> (Jan. 13, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/EPACommentResponse	22
EPA, <i>Registration Eligibility Decision: Thiodicarb</i> (Dec. 1998), https://tinyurl.com/5dmctukx	24
EPA, <i>Response from the Pesticide Re-evaluation Division to Comments on the Glyphosate Proposed Interim Decision</i> (Jan. 16, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/426uuejz	6
EPA, <i>Revised Glyphosate Issue Paper</i> (Dec. 12, 2017), http://tinyurl.com/eparevdglyphosate	7, 8
EPA, Office of Pesticide Programs, <i>Pesticide Registration Notice 98-10</i> (Oct. 22, 1998), https://tinyurl.com/yejwzhkt	6, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fitzpatrick, Brian T., <i>Many Minds, Many MDL Judges</i> , 84 J. L. & Contemporary Prob. 107 (2021)	20
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Physical & Emotional Harm</i> §18 (2010).....	15
Schroeder, Thomas D., <i>Toward A More Apparent Approach to Considering the Admission of Expert Testimony</i> , 95 Notre Dame L. Rev. 2039 (2020).....	30
